performance of segments and the group as well as allocation of resources in the group's performance management process. The business
performance of the operations cannot be compared from one period to another without adjusting for items affecting comparability and therefore
they are excluded from Comparable operating profit and Comparable EBITDA. The main business performance measurements have been
used consistently since 2005.

Fortum's financial targets for capital structure and long-term value creation and profitability are measured with Comparable net debt to EBITDA
(long-term over-the-cycle target: around 2.5 times) and Return on capital employed, (long-term over-the-cycle target: at least 10%).

Definitions and reconciliation tables are presented in the section 'Capital structure and key figures' after cash flow statement and in Note 22.

39(66)

Fortum Corporation Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

January-September 2018

Impact to income statement

EUR million

Q3 2018

without

IFRS 15

Sales com-

missions

Reclassi-

fications

Q3 2018

as reported

Q1-Q3 2018

without

IFRS 15

Sales com-

missions

Reclassi-

fications

Q1-Q3 2018

as reported

Sales 1,043 -72 971 3,878 -234 3,643
Other income 40 7 47 68 21 89
Materials and services -609 65 -545 -2,139 213 -1,925
Depreciation and amortisation -127 -8 0 -134 -374 -23 -397
Other expenses -147 9 0 -138 -440 23 -417
Comparable operating profit 95 1 0 96 654 0 0 654

Income tax expense 2 0 1 -117 0 -118
Profit for the period 46 0 0 46 662 0 0 661

Comparable EBITDA 221 9 0 230 1,028 23 0 1,051

Impact to balance sheet

EUR million

September 30

2018 without

IFRS 15

Sales com-

missions

Reclassi-

fications

September 30

2018 as

reported

Intangible assets 1,075 22 1,097
Other non-current assets 144 -6 137
Inventories 246 5 252
Trade and other receivables 1,069 -3 -5 1,060
Total assets 22,070 12 0 22,082

Retained earnings 9,159 9 9,168
Deferred tax liabilities 743 -1 741
Trade and other payables 913 4 917
Total equity and liabilities 22,070 12 0 22,082

2.5 IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 Leases is effective for financial periods starting on 1 January 2019 or later. Currently under IAS 17, lessees recognize leases either as
operating leases or finance leases. The new standard no longer distinguishes between operating and finance leases from a lessees point of
view, and most right-of-use assets are recognized in the balance sheet. For lessors, there are no significant changes. In brief, IFRS 16
requirements contain the following:
• A lessee shall recognize all leases, except for short-term and low value leases, in the balance sheet.
• For lessees, both the value of the right-of-use asset and the corresponding liability shall be recognized in the balance sheet.